

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES First Regular Session

23 MAY 10 P2:27

SENATE

)

)

)

P.S. Res. No. <u>606</u>

RECEIVED BY

Introduced by Senator Loren B. Legarda

RESOLUTION

CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL WOMEN'S OBSTACLE COURSE RACING TEAM FOR WINNING THE GOLD MEDAL AND SETTING A NEW WORLD RECORD AT THE 32ND SOUTHEAST ASIAN GAMES IN PHNOM PENH, CAMBODIA

WHEREAS, the Philippine National Women's Obstacle Course Racing Team showcased their outstanding performance in representing our country in the Women's Obstacle Team Relay at the 32nd Southeast Asian Games held from May 03, 2023, to May 06, 2023, in Phnom Penh, Cambodia;

WHEREAS, the Women's Obstacle Relay Team, comprised of Mecca Llantino Cortizano, Milky Mae Tejares, Sandi Menchi Abahan, and Marites Nocyao displayed remarkable performances in the Obstacle Team Relay by winning the gold medal;

WHEREAS, Women's Obstacle Relay Team also demonstrated the world class talent of Filipino athletes by setting the World Record for the 100M Obstacle Course Racing (OCR) Women's Team Relay at 33.733 seconds;

WHEREAS, Milky Mae Tejares who hails from Belison, Antique displayed a remarkable performance and serves as an inspiration to all aspiring athletes in the country especially those of the Province of Antique;

WHEREAS, Tejares alongside her teammates demonstrated that with passion, hard work, determination, and perseverance, one can excel in their chosen sport;

WHEREAS, the outstanding win of Women's Obstacle Relay Team serves as further evidence of the fortitude and increasing influence of female Filipino athletes, who have consistently demonstrated their expertise and exceptionalism in various sports, at both the local and international levels; WHEREAS, the Senate of the Philippines takes great pride in acknowledging and honoring the exceptional performances of our Filipino athletes who have brought immense pride and glory to the Philippines through their victories in various international sports competitions;

WHEREAS, providing unwavering recognition, support, and assistance to all our athletes is crucial to guarantee their welfare and competitiveness, whether they compete locally or internationally. This will enable them to continually enhance their skills and abilities, showcasing the Filipinos' world-class athleticism;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE PHILIPPINES, to congratulate Philippine National Women's Obstacle Course Racing Team for their remarkable achievement of winning the gold medal and setting a world record in the Women's Obstacle Team Relay at the 32nd Southeast Asian Games.

Adopted,

LOREN LEGARDA